BZD27 Series  VOLTAGE REGULATOR DIODES
FEATURES :
 * High maximum operating temperature
 * Low leakage current
 * Excellent stability
 * Zener working voltage range: 3.6 to 270 V for 46 types
 * Transient suppressor stand-off voltage range:
    6.2 to 430 V for 45 types

3.5 ±  0.1
φ 1.6 ± 0.1
0.4 ±  0.1
MiniMELF (SOD-80)
Dimensions in millimeters
IATF 0113686
SGS TH07/1033
TH09/2479TH97/2478
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Per type when used as voltage regulator diodes
 Rating at Tj = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
Working Voltage Differential Temperature Test Maximum Reverse
Resistance Coefficient Current Leakage Current
IZ IR   @   VR
Min. Nom. Max. Typ. Max. Min. Max. (mA) (μA) (V)
BZD27-C3V6 3.4 3.6 3.8 4 8 -0.14 -0.04 100 100 1.0
BZD27-C3V9 3.7 3.9 4.1 4 8 -0.14 -0.04 100 50 1.0
BZD27-C4V3 4.0 4.3 4.6 4 7 -0.12 -0.02 100 25 1.0
BZD27-C4V7 4.4 4.7 5.0 3 7 -0.10 0.00 100 10 1.0
BZD27-C5V1 4.8 5.1 5.4 3 6 -0.08 -0.02 100 5 1.0
BZD27-C5V6 5.2 5.6 6.0 2 4 -0.04 0.04 100 10 2.0
BZD27-C6V2 5.8 6.2 6.6 2 3 -0.01 0.06 100 5 2.0
BZD27-C6V8 6.4 6.8 7.2 1 3 0.00 0.07 100 10 3.0
BZD27-C7V5 7.0 7.5 7.9 1 2 0.00 0.07 100 50 3.0
BZD27-C8V2 7.7 8.2 8.7 1 2 0.03 0.08 100 10 3.0
BZD27-C9V1 8.5 9.1 9.6 2 4 0.03 0.08 50 10 5.0
BZD27-C10 9.4 10 10.6 2 4 0.05 0.09 50 7 7.5
BZD27-C11 10.4 11 11.6 4 7 0.05 0.10 50 4 8.2
BZD27-C12 11.4 12 12.7 4 7 0.05 0.10 50 3 9.1
BZD27-C13 12.4 13 14.1 5 10 0.05 0.10 50 2 10
BZD27-C15 13.8 15 15.6 5 10 0.05 0.10 50 1 11
BZD27-C16 15.3 16 17.1 6 15 0.05 0.11 25 1 12
BZD27-C18 16.8 18 19.1 6 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 13
BZD27-C20 18.8 20 21.2 6 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 15
BZD27-C22 20.8 22 23.3 6 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 16
BZD27-C24 22.8 24 25.6 7 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 18
BZD27-C27 25.1 27 28.9 7 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 20
BZD27-C30 28 30 32 8 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 22
BZD27-C33 31 33 35 8 15 0.06 0.11 25 1 24
BZD27-C36 34 36 38 21 40 0.06 0.11 10 1 27
BZD27-C39 37 39 41 21 40 0.06 0.11 10 1 30
BZD27-C43 40 43 46 24 45 0.07 0.12 10 1 33
BZD27-C47 44 47 50 24 45 0.07 0.12 10 1 36
BZD27-C51 48 51 54 25 60 0.07 0.12 10 1 39
BZD27-C56 52 56 60 25 60 0.07 0.12 10 1 43
BZD27-C62 58 62 66 25 80 0.08 0.13 10 1 47
BZD27-C68 64 68 72 25 80 0.08 0.13 10 1 51
BZD27-C75 70 75 79 30 100 0.08 0.13 10 1 56
BZD27-C82 77 82 87 30 100 0.08 0.13 10 1 62
BZD27-C91 85 91 96 60 200 0.09 0.13 5 1 68
BZD27-C100 94 100 106 60 200 0.09 0.13 5 1 75
BZD27-C110 104 110 116 80 250 0.09 0.13 5 1 82
BZD27-C120 114 120 127 80 250 0.09 0.13 5 1 91
BZD27-C130 124 130 141 110 300 0.09 0.13 5 1 100
BZD27-C150 138 150 156 130 300 0.09 0.13 5 1 110
BZD27-C160 153 160 171 150 350 0.09 0.13 5 1 120
BZD27-C180 168 180 191 180 400 0.09 0.13 5 1 130
BZD27-C200 188 200 212 200 500 0.09 0.13 5 1 150
BZD27-C220 208 220 233 350 750 0.09 0.13 2 1 160
BZD27-C240 228 240 256 400 850 0.09 0.13 2 1 180
BZD27-C270 251 270 289 450 1000 0.09 0.13 2 1 200
Page 2 of 4 Rev. 02 : November 9, 2011
Type No.
VZ @ IZ rdiff (Ω) at IZ SZ (%/K) at IZ
IATF 0113686